

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT,
INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-172 (RC)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Anne H. Tindall
The Protect Democracy Project, Inc.
2020 Pennsylvania Ave., NW #163
Washington, DC 20006
T: (202) 579-4582 | F: (929) 777-8428
anne.tindall@protectdemocracy.org

Benjamin L. Berwick
The Protect Democracy Project, Inc.
15 Main St., Suite 312
Watertown, MA 02472
T: (202) 579-4582 | F: (929) 777-8428
ben.berwick@protectdemocracy.org

John Paredes (*pro hac vice*)
The Protect Democracy Project, Inc.
115 Broadway, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
T: (202) 579-4582 | F: (929) 777-8428
john.paredes@protectdemocracy.org

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Protect Democracy’s Motion Properly Seeks Relief
This Court Is Empowered to Grant..... 2

II. Protect Democracy Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 6

III. Plaintiff Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent the Requested Relief..... 10

IV. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest
Point Directly to Preliminary Relief. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Progress v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , No. CV 17-686 (CKK), 2017 WL 1750263 (D.D.C. May 4, 2017)	5
* <i>Am. Oversight v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 182 (D.D.C. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.D.C. 2013)	6, 7, 8
<i>Ctr. for Public Integrity v. U.S. Dep't of Defense</i> , 411 F.3d 5 (D.D.C. 2019)	2, 3, 4, 8
<i>Daily Caller v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	2
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006).....	2, 10
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014).....	14
<i>Landmark Legal Foundation v. E.P.A.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 2d 270 (D.D.C. 2012).....	5, 14
<i>Long v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2006).....	5
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	10
<i>Open Society Justice Initiative v. CIA</i> , 399 F.Supp.3d 161 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	8, 10
<i>Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	2, 10
<i>Protect Democracy Project v. Department of Defense</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5

Page(s)

Cases (cont.)

The Nation Magazine v. Dep’t of State
805 F. Supp. 68 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 14

Wadelton v. Dep’t of State,
941 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i) 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B) 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(iii)..... 8

Other Authorities

Carol E. Lee & Courtney Kube, *Trump authorized Soleimani’s killing 7 months ago, with conditions*, NBC News (Jan. 13, 2020), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/national-security/trump-authorized-soleimani-s-killing-7-months-ago-conditions-n1113271> 12

Caroline D. Krass, Principal Dep. Ass’t Att’y Gen., OLC, Mem. Op. for the Att’y Gen. re: Authority to Use Military Force in Libya, Apr. 1, 2011, https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/2011/04/31/authority-military-use-in-libya_0.pdf..... 9, 15

Catie Edmondson & Charlie Savage, *House Votes to Restrain Iran War Powers*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 9, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/01/09/us/politics/trump-iran-war-powers.html>..... 4

Catie Edmondson, *In Bipartisan Bid to Restrain Trump, Senate Passes Iran War Powers Resolution*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 13, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/02/13/us/politics/iran-war-powers-trump.html> 4, 10

Catie Edmondson, *Mike Lee, a G.O.P. Senator, Calls Administration’s Iran Briefing ‘Insulting’*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 8, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/01/08/us/politics/senator-mike-lee-iran-briefing.html> 4

Charlie Savage, *Trump Had Power to Attack Syria Without Congress, Justice Dept. Memo Says*, N.Y. Times (Jun. 1, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/01/us/politics/trump-war-powers-syria-congress.html>..... 15

	Page(s)
Other Authorities (cont.)	
Craig Whitlock, <i>At War with the Truth</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 9, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/2019/investigations/afghanistan-papers/afghanistan-war-confidential-documents/	17
Donald J. Trump, Twitter (Jan. 13, 2020, 11:09 AM), https://twitter.com/realDonaldTrump/status/1216754098382524422	12
Eliot L. Engel, Statement on the White House’s Latest Justification for Soleimani Killing (Feb. 14, 2020), https://foreignaffairs.house.gov/press-releases?ID=CB9812EA-2FE2-4643-9DEF-178FDFAD9A95	12
Joe Gould, <i>Democrats press Pompeo over Trump’s ‘failure’ of an Iran policy</i> , DefenseNews (Feb. 28, 2020), https://www.defensenews.com/congress/2020/02/28/dems-tell-pompeo-trumps-iran-policy-is-failing-in-contentious-hearing/	1
Karen DeYoung, <i>Trump says ‘it doesn’t really matter’ if Iranian general posed an imminent threat</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 13, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/national-security/trump-says-it-doesnt-really-matter-if-iranian-general-posed-an-imminent-threat/2020/01/13/c9f7ea1c-362e-11ea-9541-9107303481a4_story.html	12
Katie Rogers, <i>Trump Says 4 Embassies Had Been Targeted by Iranians</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 10, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/01/10/world/middleeast/trump-iran-embassy-attacks.html	11
Notice on the Legal and Policy Frameworks Guiding the United States’ Use of Military Force and Related National Security Operations (Feb. 14, 2020), https://foreignaffairs.house.gov/_cache/files/4/3/4362ca46-3a7d-43e8-a3ec-be0245705722/6E1A0F30F9204E380A7AD0C84EC572EC.doc148.pdf	12
Peter Baker & Thomas Gibbons-Neff, <i>Esper Says He Saw No Evidence Iran Targeted 4 Embassies, as Story Shifts Again</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/01/12/us/politics/esper-iran-trump-embassies.html	11
Peter Baker, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Seven Days in January: How Trump Pushed U.S. and Iran to the Brink of War</i> , N.Y. Times (last updated Jan. 13, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/01/11/us/politics/iran-trump.html	4

Other Authorities (cont.)

Press Release, House Committee on Rules, “Chairman McGovern,
Ranking Member Cole Announce Rules Committee Hearing Examining
Ways to Assert Congress’ Constitutional Authority,” Feb. 25, 2020,
<https://rules.house.gov/press-releases/chairman-mcgovern-ranking-member-cole-announce-rules-committee-hearing-examining-ways>..... 4, 10

Steven A. Engel, Ass’t Att’y Gen., OLC, April 2018 Airstrikes
Against Syrian Chemical-Weapons Facilities (May 31, 2018),
<http://www.justice.gov/olc/opinion/file/1067551/download>..... 15
